requires management to make certain assumptions about the model inputs, including the terminal growth
rate and discount rate.
 30 September

 2025
⃀

(Unaudited)

 31 December
2024

⃀
(Audited)
Restated

Balance at the beginning of the period/year   166,425,417   25,000,000
Additions during the period/year 66,981,165  128,585,392
Fair value changes during the period/year 46,423,027  12,840,025
Disposal during the period/year (66,281,067)  -
Balance at the closing of the period/year   213,548,542   166,425,417

AL MOAMMAR INFORMATION SYSTEMS COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2025

24

22. RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

21(a)  During the period, management has restated/reclassified certain account balances in the consolidated
financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024. Summary of the adjustments in
the consolidated statement of financial position is presented below.

31 December 2024

31 December 2024

Consolidated statement of financial
position at 31 December 2024

As previously
reported

Restatement

Restated

Investment classified as FVTPL (a) 177,967,563  (11,542,146) 166,425,417

Trade and other receivables (a) 540,991,232  8,878,575 549,869,807

Retained earnings (a) (112,080,824) 2,663,571 (109,417,253)

Contract assets (b)   985,102,210 (11,373,789) 973,728,421
Contract costs (b) 271,961,908 11,373,789  283,335,697

  -

(a) Certain units in Saudi Data Centre Fund to which the Group became entitled in respect of services

rendered in prior periods were incorrectly initially recognized as issued units and recorded under
investments at FVTPL, rather than being recorded as trade receivables. The related fair value gain
that had been recognized on these units was also reversed and appropriately adjusted against
retained earnings at 31 December 2024.

(b) Design and mobilization phase costs incurred under the facility management agreement for Saudi

Data Centre Fund were incorrectly classified as contract assets, whereas they should have been